
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 27, 2005 � 0530 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 155 fires reported.  Eight new large fires were 
reported, one each in the Northwest, Eastern Great Basin, Northern Rockies, Rocky Mountain, 
Southwest, Southern California, Northern California, and Southern Areas.  Nine large fires were 
contained, three in the Southwest Area, two in the Eastern Great Basin Area and one each in the 
Rocky Mountain, Northwest, Southern California, and Northern California Areas.  Very high to 
extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, Montana, 
Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon, South Dakota, Texas, Utah and Washington. 
 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BADGER ROAD, Washington State Fire Service.  This fire is 5 miles east of Wenatchee, WA in 
grass.  An evacuation advisory was issued for local residents.  Rapid rates of spread were 
reported. 
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Paul) is 
assigned.  This complex comprised of the Huggins, Blossom and Solitude fires is 25 miles 
northeast of Gold Beach, OR in timber.  No new information was reported. 
 
SCHOOLIE RIM, Warm Springs Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is seven miles north of 
Warm Springs, OR in scattered juniper, grass and sagebrush.  No further information was 
received. 
 
SHITIKE CREEK, Warm Springs Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is two miles west of 
Warm Springs, OR.  Low humidity and high winds continue to hamper containment efforts.  No 
further information was received.  
 
RATTLESNAKE SPRINGS, Warm Springs Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is eight 
miles east of Warm Springs, OR.  No new information was received.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BADGER ROAD WA WFS 2,000 10 UNK 100 1 20 0 0 NR ST 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 188 0 UNK 161 6 0 4 0 600K FS   

SCHOOLIE RIM OR WSA 1,237 75 UNK 32 1 6 1 0 450K BIA 

SHITIKE CREEK OR WSA 412 75 UNK 70 2 4 2 0 300K BIA 

RATTLESNAKE 
SPRINGS 

OR WSA 1,170 60 UNK 37 1 5 0 0 350K BIA 

WOOD GULCH WA WFS 5,400 100 --- 316 6 25 3 0 375K ST 

WFS = Washington State Fire Service   

 
 



EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

HOMESTEAD, Boise District, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire started on private land five 
miles southeast of Boise, ID in brush.  Wildlife winter range is threatened.  Highway 21 and Warm 
Springs road were temporarily closed due to heavy fire traffic.  Steep terrain is impeding 
suppression efforts.  Gusty winds, fire whirls and running fire were reported.   
 
FALLS CREEK, Salmon-Challis National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Weldon) is 
assigned.  This fire is being managed under a confine/contain strategy.  The fire is 25 miles 
northeast of Challis, ID in timber and grass.  Backing fire with isolated torching was reported.  
 
DAMMERON COMPLEX, Cedar City Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 1 
Incident Management Team (Sexton) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Dammeron, 
Mill Creek, Yant and Stahlie fires, is five miles north of St. George, UT in mixed conifer, pinyon, 
juniper and grass.  The St. George municipal watershed and cultural sites remain threatened.  
Smoldering and creeping were reported.  The Stahlie and Mill Creek fires are being patrolled by 
air.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

HOMESTEAD ID BOD 1,000 NR UNK 65 1 8 2 0 NR PRI 

FALLS CREEK ID SCF 592 20 UNK 107 3 1 2 0 657K FS 

DAMMERON 
COMPLEX 

UT CCD 18,464 86 9/1 264 5 1 2 5 4.8M BLM 

SHEEP CREEK - WFU UT ASF 1,200 N/A N/A 12 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

SUNRISE COMPLEX UT CCD 21,458 100 --- 406 10 21 6 1 2M BLM 

TANK COMPLEX AZ ASD 69,934 100 --- 355 10 9 1 2 1.4M BLM 

ASD = Arizona Strip Field Office, Bureau of Land Management  ASF = Ashley National Forest 

 
 

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BAKER, Northwestern Land Office, Montana State.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Cowin) has been ordered.  This fire is two miles northeast of Plains, MT.  Evacuated residents 
have been allowed to return to their homes.  Ground fire with occasional torching was reported.   
 
BERRY MEADOWS, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Specht) is assigned.  This fire is 12 miles southwest of Jackson, MT in timber.  Heavy dead 
and down fuels, snags and lack of natural barriers continues to hinder containment efforts.  
Temporary road closures for the Skinner Meadows Road and Lower Miner Lakes road remain in 
place.  One new spot fire outside the containment line was reported.  Isolated torching and slow 
rates of spread were reported.   

 
KNOX, Lewistown Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Benes) is assigned.  This fire started on private land 20 miles east of Winifred, MT in 
ponderosa pine.  Upper Missouri River Breaks National Monument, a farm, ranch buildings and 
grazing land remain threatened.  Successful burn out operations were completed along the 
southwestern flank.  Isolated tree torching and smoldering in heavy fuels were reported.  
 



BIG HORN, Crow Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is 44 miles southeast of Billings, MT 
in timber, juniper and sagebrush.  Precipitation continues to moderate fire behavior.  Hazardous 
road conditions due to the wet weather were reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BAKER MT NWS 2,000 5 UNK 141 4 5 3 0 UNK ST 

BERRY MEADOWS MT BDF 475 90 7/27 320 9 4 5 0 1.95M FS 

KNOX MT LED 1,968 80 UNK 179 2 13 3 0 302K PRI 

BIG HORN MT CRA 5,800 95 7/28 128 3 2 1 0 1.3M BIA 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
SOUTH SUNDANCE COMPLEX, Black Hills National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Mullenix) is assigned.  This complex is being managed concurrently with the Old Hill City 
Road fire, and is comprised of the Sheep Nose, Hemler, Allison, Cement and Spring Draw fires.  
The complex is 15 miles southeast of Sundance, WY in hardwood litter.  Endangered species are 
threatened.  Slippery roads, low visibility and rolling debris continue to hamper containment 
efforts.  The complex received heavy precipitation for several hours.  The Cement fire remains 
active with isolated smoldering in heavy fuels.  The Sheepnose, Hemler, Allison and Spring Draw 
fires are contained. 
 
OLD HILL CITY RD, Division of Forestry, South Dakota State.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Mullenix) is assigned.  This fire is three miles northwest of Keystone, SD in hardwood litter. 
This fire is being managed in conjunction with the South Sundance Complex.  Rain moderated fire 
behavior.  Smoke continues to impact the Mount Rushmore National Monument airshed.   
 
PACK TRAIL COMPLEX, White River Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  A Fire Use 
Management Team (Hahnenberg) is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) 
complex, comprised of Pack Trail, West Jordon and Smith Gulch, is being managed to accomplish 
resource objectives.  This complex is 10 miles west of Meeker, CO in timber litter and brush.  
Precipitation moderated fire activity on the West Jordan and Pack Trail fires.  A new fire, the Rich 
Budd, was contained within the Maximum Manageable Area (MMA).  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

SOUTH SUNDANCE 
COMPLEX 

SD BKF 3,032 90 7/28 351 10 20 2 0 NR FS 

OLD HILL CITY RD SD SDS 150 80 7/27 59 2 0 0 0 208K ST 

PACK TRAIL COMPEX 
� WFU 

CO WRD 3,248 N/A N/A 40 0 0 1 0 NR BLM 

KRIER RANCH KS KSS 1,500 100 --- 32 0 16 0 0 NR ST 

KSS = Kansas State Forestry  

 
 
 
 



SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

PEACHVILLE, Tonto National Forest.  This fire is four miles north of Superior, AZ in chaparral.  
Steep terrain and heavy fuels continue to impede control efforts.  No new information was 
received.  
 
BARFOOT, Coronado National Forest.  This fire is 35 miles southwest of Willcox, NM in mixed 
conifer.  Steep, rugged terrain continues to limit access.  Minimal fire behavior with moderate 
creeping and backing was reported.  No further information was received. 
 
BEAR, San Carlos Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Smith) is assigned.  This fire is 30 miles north of San Carlos, AZ in chaparral, pinyon, juniper and 
brush.  Rangeland and wildlife habitat remain threatened.  Minimal fire behavior was reported.  
Multiple lightning-caused fires are being suppressed by incident resources.   
 
CLAY TANK, Truxton Canyon Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is 40 miles northwest of 
Peach Springs, AZ in cheatgrass and sage.  The fire is in monitor status.  No new information was 
received.  
 
KNOLES, Tonto National Forest.  This fire is 17 miles south of Young, AZ in timber litter.  Steep, 
rocky terrain with heavy fuel loading continues to impede suppression efforts.  The fire received 
precipitation.  No further information was received.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PEACHVILLE AZ TNF 9,750 85 7/27 86 3 1 1 0 NR FS 

BARFOOT AZ CNF 1,350 70 7/30 132 3 5 1 0 NR FS 

BEAR AZ SCA 1,000 95 UNK 571 15 8 4 0 1.2M BIA 

CLAY TANK AZ TCA 3,100 95 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 

KNOLES AZ TNF 600 90 8/3 112 5 0 1 0 210K FS 

WILLOW AZ GNF 300 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

TWIN MILLS AZ PHD 11,927 100 --- 78 0 3 1 0 926K BLM 

DOUBLE V NM N4S 2,500 100 --- 20 0 7 0 0 7K ST 
GNF = Gila National Forest  PHD = Phoenix Field Office, Bureau of Land Management 
N4S = Las Vegas District, New Mexico State 

 
 

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Chrisman) is assigned.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land six 
miles southeast of Eagle, AK in black spruce and hardwood litter.  A portion of the fire is in 
Canada.  Structures and native allotments remain threatened.  Spot fires outside the perimeter 
were found and controlled.  Backing fire with minor spotting in unburned interior fuels and in 
slopover areas were reported. 
 
 
 



MISSION CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone.  A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Chrisman) is assigned.  This fire is being managed in conjunction with the Boundary Creek 
fire.  This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land nine miles west of Eagle, AK in 
black spruce and tundra.  Structures in and around Eagle remain threatened.  Difficult terrain and 
lack of water sources continue to hinder control efforts.  A backing fire with single and group tree 
torching was reported.  A reduction in cost is due to more accurate aviation cost estimates.  
 
FOX CREEK, Kenai-Kodiak Area Forestry, Alaska Division of Forestry.  This incident is being 
managed to accomplish resource objectives.  This fire is 35 miles southeast of Soldotna, AK in 
beetle-killed spruce, hardwoods and timber litter.  This fire is in monitor status.  No new 
information was received.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 32,700 30 UNK 371 12 5 6 0 2.2M NCA 

MISSION CREEK AK UYD 1,550 0 UNK 61 3 0 0 0 450K NCA 

FOX CREEK AK KKS 25,520 NR UNK 56 0 0 2 0 960K FWS 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
PINYON COMPLEX, Inyo National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Oak Creek, Pinyon 
and Hogback fires is six miles northwest of Independence, CA in timber and brush.  Sawmill Trail 
remains closed to the public.  Active fire behavior with some torching was reported. 
 
BLUE, Kern County Fire Department, California.  This fire is three miles northeast of Woody, CA 
in grass.  Residences, barns and grassland are threatened.  Blue Mountain road is closed.  
Moderate fire behavior was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PINYON COMPLEX CA INF 510 25 8/3 91 3 0 3 1 250K FS 

BLUE CA KRN 1,000 80 7/27 134 4 14 2 0 10K ST 

QUARTZ CA MMU 550 100 --- 790 14 85 5 2 374K ST 

MMU = Merced-Mariposa Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF)  

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

DOUBLE M, Texas Forest Service, Texas State.  This fire is 25 miles southwest of Sweetwater, 
TX in oak, juniper mesquite and cedar.   Creeping fire and minor flare-ups were reported.  No 
further information was received. 
 
VINE, Texas Forest Service, Texas State.  This fire is 10 miles southeast of Glenrose, TX in grass 
and juniper.  Running fire was reported.  No further information was received. 
 
. 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

DOUBLE M TX TXS 2,500 90 7/27 48 0 12 0 0 NR ST 

VINE TX TXS 700 90 UNK 15 0 4 0 0 NR ST 

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

KOOPMAN, Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF), Santa Clara Unit.  This fire is two 
miles southeast of Pleasanton, CA in tall grass, oak woodland and brush.  Extreme fire behavior, 
heavy spotting and rapid rates of spread were reported.   

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

KOOPMAN CA SCU 430 95 7/27 293 2 67 0 3 275K ST 

RANCH CA TGU 390 100 --- 173 8 47 1 0 289K ST 

TGU = Tehama-Glenn Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF)  

 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 
Weather Discussion:  High pressure covers much of the West for warm and dry weather.  
However, monsoon moisture and thunderstorms will persist over the Southwest.  High pressure 
will also continue over the Alaska interior. 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Southwest 
Partly cloudy.  Isolated to 
scattered thunderstorms. 

 
70 to 85 mountains. 
85 to 105 lower elevations.  

 
10 to 20% northern Arizona 
and northwest New 
Mexico. 20 to 40% 
elsewhere. 

 
West to northwest 10 to 15 
mph with gusts to 25 mph 
northern Arizona and 
northwest New Mexico.  
Variable 5 to 15 mph 
remainder of Arizona and 
western New Mexico.  
South to southeast 10 to 
20 mph eastern New 
Mexico and west Texas. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Mostly sunny and drier 
region wide. 
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
70 to 87 mountains,  
82 to 97 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
67 to 79 mountains,  
82 to 91 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
strip:    
72 to 90 mountains, 
90 to 102 valleys 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
12 to 26% mountains,  
9 to 16% valleys 
Northern Utah: 
20 to 28% mountains, 
8 to 20% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
strip:  
15 to 27% mountains,  
5 to 15% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
Uplsope/upvalley 3 to 6 
mph. 
Northern Utah: 
Uplsope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
strip: Upslope/upvalley 5 to 
10 mph. 



Northern California 
Mostly sunny, except a 
slight chance of isolated 
p.m. thunderstorms in 
northwest California 
mountains.  Areas of fog 
along the coast. 

 
90�s to near 107 in 
warmest inland valleys. 

 
Ranging from 9 to 20% in 
drier inland areas to 45% 
or greater along the coast.  

 
Variable to 12 mph, mainly 
southwest to west to 
northwest in the afternoon.  

Northern Rockies 
Building upper level ridge 
will bring clear skies with 
warm and dry conditions. 

 
West of divided: 85 to 90. 
East of divide:  80 to 90. 
North Dakota:  75 to 85. 

 
West of divide: 20 to 30% 
East of divide:  25 to 35%  
North Dakota:  35 to 50% 

 
West of divide: west 5 to 
10 mph. 
East of divide:  northwest 5 
to 10 mph. 
North Dakota: northwest 5 
to 10 mph. 

Rocky Mountain 
Scattered afternoon 
thunderstorms southern 
Colorado mountains and 
northern-eastern South 
Dakota. 

 
Lower to mid 80�s  
Mountains: mid 60�s and 
70�s. 
Western Colorado: lower 
90�s.  
Mountains: mid 70s to 
lower 80s. 

 
10 to 15% western 
Colorado and Wyoming, 
with 25 to 35% elsewhere.   

 
West 10 to 20 mph western 
Colorado, and mainly 
variable 5 to 15 mph 
elsewhere. 

Western Great Basin 
Mostly sunny across 
northern and central 
Nevada, partly cloudy with 
isolated showers and 
thunderstorms in the far 
southwest.  

 
North valleys:  85 to 104. 
South valleys:  90 to 110. 
Mountains: 75 to 88. 

 
North valleys: 4 to 12%. 
South valleys: 10 to 18%. 
Mountains: 12 to 27%. 

 
Southwest to northwest at 
5 to 10 mph. The 
northwestern half of the 
state will have 
southwesterly afternoon 
gusts to 20 mph. 

Southern California 
Areas of morning low 
clouds and fog coastal 
areas. Otherwise sunny, 
except for a few afternoon 
clouds over the mountains 
and deserts.    

 
80 to 90 mountains. 
90 to 100 valleys. 
95 to 105 upper deserts. 
105 to 110 lower deserts.  

 
10 to 20% central 
California  
20 to 30% southern 
California. 

 
Southeast to southwest 5 
to 15 mph.   

Alaska 
Partly cloudy with scattered 
showers and isolated 
afternoon thunderstorms. 

 
70s to low 80�s. 

 
20 to 35%. 

 
Northwest to north 5 to 15 
mph. 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

7,584

2

5,279

  

  

8 
 

30,178 

  

  

13

43,041

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

182

1

0

  

  

  

  

4 
 

5,020 

2

5

11

5,207

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

1,227 

2

3

17

1,230

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

4

  

  

35 
 

29 

4

21

41

54

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

4

1

7

  

  

  

  

7 
 

2,002 

1

0

10

2,013

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

4

3,104

  

  

  

  

11 
 

1,387 

3

30

19

4,521

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

65

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

16

4

81

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

3

0

4

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

3

10

6

11

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

14 
 

2 

1

1

15

3

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

14 
 

866 

1

40

15

906

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

7

186

12

10,760

4

5,283

1

0

109 
 

40,712 

22

126

155

57,067

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

77

753,522

49

305,495

15

4,573

330 
 

235,931 

21

336

494

1,299,860

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

122

22,126

42

1,956

14

4,970

13

5

476 
 

41,102 

236

156

903

70,315

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

49

42

6

2

2

0

4

40

888 
 

15,152 

160

65

1,109

15,301

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

28

375

69

5,022

9

130

19

72,015

1,422 
 

22,406 

322

2,150

1,869

102,098

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

358

10,753

23

2,491

24

3,322

4

10

282 
 

6,780 

120

1,871

811

25,227

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

909

365

558,271

3

21

21

368

327 
 

74,801 

166

17,593

903

651,963

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

3

292

1,022,405

9

6,572

15

50

48 
 

47,001 

57

245

423

1,076,276

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,403

22,571

243

145,814

13

9,249

36

287

1,152 
 

129,233 

1,105

402,580

3,952

709,734

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

238

2,975

264

4,989

20

222

17

10

360 
 

16,437 

263

15,396

1,162

40,029

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

570

7,099

  

  

34

1,721

46

949

8,186 
 

55,285 

463

7,810

9,299

72,864

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

191

26,420

  

  

139

18,962

33

1,829

15,490 
 

196,644 

428

11,035

16,281

254,890

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2,984

93,276

1,381

2,494,472

316

350,664

223

80,136

28,961 
 

840,772 

3,341

459,237

37,206

4,318,557
 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 51,152 

Ten Year Average Acres 2,559,641 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1,500 

  

  

1

1,500

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1 
 

1,500 

0

0

1

1,500
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

92

12,308

77

3,667

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

398

39,848

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

137

24,844

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

361

47,260

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

4

8

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

102

10,835

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

155

28

3,244

100

20,212

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

408

48,068

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

16

7,049

4

711

1

11

10 
 

128 

41

10,046

73

17,946

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

106

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

17

5,720

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

9

14,212

  
 

  

224

64,916

287

125,785

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

40

10,074

99

20,099

14

10,312

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,629

303

75,349

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

38

17,548

  

  

455

67,587

35

4,423

1,025 
 

66,922 

136

25,540

1,689

182,020

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

148

79,110

52

35,609

389 
 

254,547 

1,090

888,612

1,713

1,265,058

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

145

37,774

252

75,269

1,036

222,159

153

70,254

1,480 
 

326,880 

2,289

1,086,179

5,355

1,818,515
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

32,100

10

81,049

  
 

  

  

  

12

113,149

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

57

  
 

  

  

  

4

57

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

10

  
 

  

5

24

9

34

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

101

  
 

  

12

2,239

15

2,340

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

1

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

12

103,057

15

112,340

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

23

2,606

  

  

3

1

1 
 

1,755 

5

1,450

32

5,812

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

8

202

  
 

  

  

  

8

202

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

27

2,607

2

32,100

34

90,698

2 
 

1,760 

35

106,770

100

233,935
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 13 12 582 26,910

  Yukon Territory 0 8,919 77 143,059
  Alberta 2 1 1,112 60,405

  Northwest Territory 0 0 252 142,445

  Saskatchewan 0 7 297 209,948
  Manitoba 0 0 210 44,766

  Ontario 48 507 866 24,916

  Quebec 8 34 892 792,282
  Newfoundland 0 0 121 13,268

  New Brunswick 1 0 239 253

  Nova Scotia 1 0 228 500
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 14,002 41 48,205

Total 57 23,483 4,927 1,507,000
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 12 3   5 1 7     88 69

Northwest 8 134 19 66 4 12 1   90 77
Northern California 9 11 24 73 2 1       41

Southern California 17 25 29 88 13 7     6 78

Northern Rockies 21   6 29 7 6     159 97
Eastern Great Basin 15 6 26 25 6 9     270 90

Western Great Basin 3   2 2 1           

Southwest 24 2 22 10 9 2     145 47
Rocky Mountain 13 2 9 60 4 2     107 48

Eastern Area                 5   

Southern Area       16           9
Total 122 183 137 374 47 46 1 0 870 556
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

